508747409 09/09/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI481167

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
UIPCO, LLC			09/06/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Company Name:	United S	United Services Automobile Association (USAA)		
Street Address:	9800 Fr	9800 Fredericksburg Road		
City:	San Ant	San Antonio		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78288	78288		
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number	1	
		8139044	-	
			1	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:61228		122889696		
Correspondence will	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is uns	auggagaful it will be gent	
	if provided;	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070		
using a fax number, i	i f provided ; (if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	i f provided (s	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	if provided; (s : k	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com		
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	i f provided ; (s :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover		
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	i f provided ; (s : k F F	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C.	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	i f provided ; (s :	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 612)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C. .O. Box 1022	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided; (s : F F N NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 512)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C. 2.O. Box 1022 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	if provided; (s : F F N NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 512)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C. 2.O. Box 1022 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 38781-0533002	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided; (s : F F N NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 512)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com ish & Richardson P.C. O. Box 1022 finneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 38781-0533002 Tanya Sparrow	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:	if provided; (s : F F N NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 512)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C. O. Box 1022 finneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 38781-0533002 Tanya Sparrow Tanya Sparrow	nt via US Mail.	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	if provided; (s: F F NUMBER: R:	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 512)335-5070 parrow@fr.com,apsi@fr.com enneth Hoover ish & Richardson P.C. O. Box 1022 finneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022 38781-0533002 Tanya Sparrow Tanya Sparrow	nt via US Mail.	

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventor(s)	Ruthie D. Lyle and Bharat Prasad
Applicant	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
USAA's Docket No.	
USPTO Application Serial No.	
Title: NETWORK ACCOUNT SECURITY	,

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

<u>Assignor:</u> UIPCO, LLC 9800 Fredericksburg Road San Antonio, Texas 78288

<u>Assignee:</u> United Services Automobile Association (USAA) Reciprocal Interinsurance Exchange in the State of Texas 9800 Fredericksburg Road San Antonio, Texas 78288

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest to the invention and the Patent entitled "NETWORK ACCOUNT SECURITY", as described and claimed in the U.S. Application Serial No. 18/139,044 and referenced above;

WHEREAS, USAA, a Texas limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 9800 Fredericksburg Road, San Antonio, Texas 78288, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention(s) of the above-referenced application and any letters patent that has been or may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

Page 1 of 2 PATENT REEL: 068522 FRAME: 0627 NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention(s) of the above-referenced application and any letters patent that has been or may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries (hereinafter referred to as the Assigned Patent Rights), to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE.

For the avoidance of doubt, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to ASSIGNEE all rights to sue or to bring any action or to assert any claim, whether at law or in equity, against any person or entity relating to any of the Assigned Patent Rights, including without limitation for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or other unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights, to obtain injunctive relief, and to recover or collect royalties, damages, and profits, including without limitation for such past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or unauthorized use of any of the Assigned Patent Rights. By specifically enumerating certain rights of enforcement in this paragraph, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE do not intend for this paragraph to be interpreted to suggest any limitation upon the scope of rights transferred by virtue of this Assignment.

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Texas.

On Behalf of Assignor, UIPCO, LLC

Anthony Casty line

Anthony Castiglione ED, Intellectual Property

09/06/2024

Date of Signature

Page 2 of 2 **PATENT REEL: 068522 FRAME: 0628**

RECORDED: 09/09/2024